HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2016 AT 2.15PM OR ON THE RISING OF CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER

<u>Agenda Item</u> <u>No.</u>

CHIEF OFFICER SECONDMENT

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Environment

Author: John Wood, Chief Executive and Director of Environment (Tel: 01992 555200)

1. Purpose of report

- 1.1 To seek Employment Committee's agreement to the proposed secondment of Roy Wilsher, Director of Community Protection from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 (with the possibility of extension for a further one year period) to the Chief Fire Officers' Association ("CFOA"). The agreement would therefore be for one year but extendable to two years should all parties be happy to do so.
- 1.2 For Employment Committee to agree the proposal to backfill the role of Director of Community Protection on a one year fixed term contract basis from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 (with the possibility of extension should the substantive post holder's secondment to the CFOA be extended) in line with 1.1 above.

2. Summary

- 2.1 The Director of Community Protection is responsible for leadership of the Department which includes Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue Service, Trading Standards and County Community Safety Unit. The current post holder has been offered a secondment opportunity to "CFOA" and the Committee are being asked to consider and agree this one year secondment opportunity with the ability to extend if necessary.
- 2.2 In addition to the role summarised in 2.1, the current Director of Community Protection is seconded on a two day per week basis (up to 14.8 hours per week) to the Police and Crime Commissioner's office ("PCCO"). This arrangement has been in place since April 2013 and is due to end on 31 July 2017. Should the secondment to the CFOA be agreed by Employment Committee, the secondment to the PCCO will be terminated with effect from 31 March 2017. This is permissible under the terms of the secondment agreement with the PCCO, by serving one month's notice.
- 2.3 The Director of Community Protection is a key role and if the secondment to the CFOA is agreed to, then it is proposed to backfill the Director of Community Protection role in order to provide leadership at what is a critical time in the future of the services within the Community Protection

directorate. In considering this secondment, there are some financial implications which are set out in paragraph 5 which will be managed within the Senior Managers' Pay Policy. Other options have been considered and dismissed as being less able to meet the leadership needs of the Department at this time. Backfilling the Director of Community Protection role is seen as essential if the secondment to the CFOA is agreed by the Committee.

3. Recommendations

- 3.1 That the Committee:-
 - (a) Agrees the proposed secondment of the Director of Community Protection on a full time basis for the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018 (with the possibility of extension for a further year) to the Chief Fire Officers Association ("CFOA").
 - (b) Agrees that the terms of the secondment agreement with the CFOA be settled by the Chief Executive and Director of Environment, in consultation with the Assistant Director, Human Resources.
 - (c) Agrees that decisions on any proposed extension to the secondment are delegated to the Chief Executive and Director of Environment with the CFOA, rather than being referred back to the Committee.
 - (d) Agrees to the proposal to advertise internally for the post of Acting Director Community Protection as a one year fixed term contract (with the possibility of extension), in order to provide business continuity during the substantive post holder's secondment.

4. Background

- 4.1 The Community Protection Directorate was formed in 2011 by bringing together the activities of Fire and Rescue, trading standards and the combined community safety unit. Its formation was intended to align a number of prevention and regulatory activities and a significant amount of integration across uniformed and non-uniformed staff has been achieved delivering better and more streamlined outcomes for service users.
- 4.2 The Director of Community Protection has been elected by the members of the CFOA to be Chair of the National Fire Chiefs' Council on a full time basis for one year from 1 April 2017. This is a prestigious national position which reflects well on the County Council.

- 4.3 If the secondment is agreed by Employment Committee then it is proposed to advertise internally for a fixed term post (with the possibility of extension) of Acting Director of Community Protection to cover the period of the secondment. Due to the wide remit and importance of the role of Director of Community Protection, it is considered essential that this role is back filled for the term of the substantive post holder's secondment.
- 4.4 In considering the recommendations concerning backfilling the role of Director of Community Protection, the Employment Committee are asked to note that other options were considered:
 - **Option 1** to merge Community Protection with another Directorate;
 - Option 2 to not back fill the role of Director of Community Protection, relying instead on the existing direct reports (Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Director, Community Protection) to take the lead for their respective areas.
- 4.5 Both of these Options are considered less preferable at this time because they would not provide the necessary overall leadership and direction required to successfully manage the Community Protection directorate. It is worth noting that the Police and Crime Commissioner has recently indicated his intention to explore taking over the Fire and Rescue Service as part of the provisions in the new Policing and Crime Bill.
- 4.6 The proposed post of Acting Director of Community Protection is a Chief Officer role, and it will therefore be for Employment Committee to make the decision to appoint to it. Should Committee agree to the proposal in this report then a process would be commenced leading to a decision by Committee early in 2017.

5. Financial implications

- 5.1 Should the proposed secondment be agreed by Employment Committee, the County Council will continue to pay the Director of Community Protection's salary and other associated costs, but these costs will be reimbursed in full by the CFOA.
- 5.2 The County Council currently receives a payment of £72,809 per annum from the PCC under the current secondment agreement. This payment is made to reflect the Council's 50% share of the overall annual savings for the two organisations.
- 5.3 The salary for the position of Acting Director of Community Protection will be set in accordance with the Council's Pay policy.
- 5.4 The Committee should note that some additional salary costs may be incurred in order to backfill the role of the successful applicant for the position of Acting Director of Community Protection. Such additional costs will be in accordance with the Council's pay policy for Senior Managers.

6. Equality Implications

6.1 There are no equality implications for the County Council arising from the proposals in this report.